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TOWN  OF  SALEM
Kenosha County
9814 Antioch Road  Salem,  WI   53168

Town of Salem Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting
Minutes for August 27, 2014

Meeting called to order 6:00 pm.
Chairman Hinze and Commissioners Baker, Breunig, Gandt, Melind, and Sommer were present. Commissioner Fotsch was excused. Also present were staff members Bradly Zautcke, Land Use Coordinator, Fire Chief Mike Slover, Jack Rowland, Building Inspector, and Eileene Anderson, Plan Commission Secretary. 
1. THOMAS D. & TERESA M. MURPHY, 8741 Fox River Road, Burlington, WI 53105-8006 (Owner), Jeremy Tekampe, 8851 Fox River Road, Burlington, WI 53105-8006 (Agent) requesting a rezoning from R-1 (Rural Residential District) to R-2 (Suburban Single-Family Residential District) on part of Tax Parcel #65-4-120-182-1114 located in the Northwest ¼ of Section 18, Township 1 North, Range 20 East, Town of Salem.
Thomas Murphy and Jeremy Tekampe were present. Mr. Murphy stated the natural divider (tree line) was presumed to be the lot line. After having the property surveyed that was not the actual lot line. After approval the approximately 0.6 acres will be rezoned and sold to Mr. Tekampe for a lot line adjustment.. Commissioner Melind moved to approve, second by Commissioner Breunig. Motion carried 6-0.

2. PATRICK W. & KIMBERLY D. COWLES, 24608 82nd Street, Salem, WI 53168 (Owner), Chris Bucko, 6109 242nd Avenue, Paddock Lake, WI 53168 (Agent), requesting a variance (Section V. 12.27-6(f): which states that one accessory building shall be limited to a maximum of 720 sq. ft. in area and that all detached accessory buildings shall be located in the side or rear yard only and Section IV. C. 12.21-4(g)3: which states that principal structures shall be not less than 10 feet from a side property line in the R-4 Urban Single-Family Residential District) to construct a 25' x 40' detached accessory structure to be 1,000 sq. ft. in area (720 required) to be located in the street yard (side or rear yard required) and a 16' 6" x 20' 4" attached garage addition onto an existing single-family residence to be located 1.9' (required setback 10') from the west side property line on Tax Key Parcel #65-4-120-113-0216, Southwest ¼ Section 11, Township 1 North, Range 20 East, Town of Salem.  For informational purposes only this parcel is located on the southwest corner of 81st Place and 246th Avenue.
Patrick and Kimberly Cowels were present. Chris Bucko, agent for the Cowels was also present.  Three variances were requested.  
The Planning & Zoning Commission discussed the three variances with the property owners in detail.  The owners combined three lots which formed a lot with two street-yards.  The house fronts 82nd Street and the variance is for 246th Avenue, which is a secondary street-yard.  The existing garage will be razed and the new garage built in the same foot print with a 1.9 foot side-yard setback.  Mr. and Mrs. Cowles expressed their desire for the accessory building to be 1,000 square feet. 
A motion was made to approve the variances as presented by Commissioner Sommer, second by Commissioner Gandt, motion failed 3-3.
Further discussion took place on the size of the proposed accessory building and the Commission considered that R-3 zoning allows for two accessory buildings (1) of 720 sq ft and (1) of 150 sq ft. 
The Salem Planning & Zoning Commission recommended approval of the variances as presented, with the exception that only one accessory building be permitted and it is not to exceed 870 sq ft. Commissioner Breunig moved to approve, second by Commissioner Baker, motion carried 6-0.
3. DONALD R. HAPP JR., 24129 Wilmot Road, Trevor, WI 53179-9662 (Owner), requesting approval of a Temporary Use Permit (Section VII. B. 12.36-5(a)5: states that all temporary uses require the Board of Adjustments to hear and grant an application in any district) to temporarily use a barn and an adjoining field to operate a haunted house and hayride in the R-2 (Suburban Single-Family Residential District) and A-2 (General Agricultural District) on Tax Parcel #66-4-120-262-0420, West 1/2 Section 26, Township 1 North, Range 20 East, Town of Salem.  For informational purposes only this parcel is located on the south side of CTH ‘C’ (Wilmot Road) approximately 1,000 feet west of the intersection with STH ‘83’ (Antioch Road).
Donald Happ (owner) along with Chris Pumala and Dennis Myers (operation managers) were present. Discussion in detail took place about operation, opening date and expected attendance. Building inspector, Jack Rowland stated as long as requirements are met with the provided memorandums dated 8-27-14 by both the building inspector and the fire chief, and the review of the need of additional portable sanitation, the building department would recommend approval. Chief Slover provided a Memorandum dated 8-27-14. He stated the applicants are being cooperative working with the fire department to comply with all requirements necessary. Chief Slover discussed the details of his memorandum. In addition he discussed the necessity of having the authority of closing down operations for non-compliance. Bradly Zautcke, Land Use Coordinator, expressed concerns with current parking and stated parking should be referred and restricted to the site plan submitted. 
Commissioner Melind moved to approve with the conditions stated on both memorandums dated August 27, 2014 submitted by Jack Rowland and Chief Slover and also submitted site plan for parking/access being met, and also with the condition that the Fire Chief may close down operation for any non-compliance. Motion was second by Commissioner Sommer. Motion carried 6-0.
4. ALBERT CESNOVAR & SUSAN CESNOVAR, 16580 84th Street, Bristol, WI 53104 (Owner), Bruce A. Johnson, 4244 97th Street, Pleasant Prairie, WI 53158 (Agent), requesting a variance (Section IV. C. 12.21-4(g)1: which states that all structures shall be no less than 30 feet from the right-of-way of all other roads and  in the R-4 Urban Single-Family Residential District) to construct a 68' 8" x 70' 2" single-family residence to be located 20' (required setback 30') from the right-of-way of 238th                                      Avenue and 8.32' (required setback 10') from the right-of-way unimproved 81st Street on Tax Key Parcel #65-4-120-114-0231, Southeast ¼ Section 11, Township 1 north, Range 20 E, Town of Salem.  For informational purposes only, this property is located at the northwest corner of unimproved 81st Street and 238th Avenue. 
Albert and Susan Cesnovar were present.  Two variances were being requested.  The first variance is to allow for an 8.32 ft secondary street-yard setback, from the unimproved 81st Street right-of-way, 30 ft required.  The second variance is to allow a street-yard setback of 20 ft from 238th Avenue, 30 ft required.
The Planning & Zoning Commission discussed the variances with Mr. and Mrs. Cesnovar.  The existing house and garage will be razed.  The Commission considered the street-yard setback of other houses in the Salem Oaks Subdivision and that the 8.32 ft setback to the south is actually more like a side-yard setback with an unimproved right-of-way maintained by the property owners on both sides.
Commissioner Sommer moved to approve, second by Commissioner Baker, motion carried 5-1. Commissioner Breunig voted nay.
 5 .Approve minutes from meeting held on July 22, 2014.
Commissioner Breunig moved to approve, second by Commissioner Sommer.   Motion carried 4-0-2. Commissioners Melind and Baker abstained, not present 7-22-14.
6.  Commissioner’s Comments.
     Town Board report presented by Bradly Zautcke.
7.  Adjournment.
Commissioner Breunig moved to adjourn, second by Commissioner Melind. Motion carried 6-0. Meeting adjourned 6:58 pm

Respectfully submitted by

 ________________________________
 Eileene Anderson
 Planning Commission Secretary
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